Current service cost  248,978  209,413  187,318  156,675
Interest cost  570,080  383,134  479,431  322,945

 819,058  592,547  666,749  479,620

15.2 Legal Liability as at 31st March

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Legal Liability as at 31st March  2,819,248  2,466,218  2,186,757  1,939,347

15.3 The Gratuity liability of the Company & the Group as at 31st March 2024 is based on an actuarial valuation carried out by
Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of professional actuaries.

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rate of discount 12.0% 18% 12.0% 18%
Salary increase 11.0% 16.0% 11.0% 16.0%
Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years
Weighted average remaining working life 7.4 - 8.5 Years 8.0 - 8.6 Years 8.5 Years 8.6 Years

 Assumptions regarding mortality are based on a 1967/70 Mortality Table, issued by The Institute of Actuaries, London.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

213LAYERS OF VALUE

15.4 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31st March 2024 is as follows:

 Group

A one percentage point change in salary escalation rate/
discount rate

Salary increment rate Discount rate
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD USD USD USD

As at 31st March 2024  354,194  (316,433)  (296,207)  336,447
As at 31st March 2023  256,427  (230,405)  (213,732)  241,007

 Company

A one percentage point change in salary escalation rate/
discount rate

Salary increment rate Discount rate
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD USD USD USD

As at 31st March 2024  297,257  (266,218)  (249,166)  282,278
As at 31st March 2023  216,817  (195,221)  (181,115)  203,768

15.5 Maturity Profile

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Within the next 12 months  225,402  210,259  162,944  155,861
Between 1 to 5 years  1,127,172  961,596  910,377  785,512
Between 5 to 10 years  1,180,542  867,197  1,047,888  766,655
More than 10 years  1,332,464  993,047  1,115,454  842,339

 3,865,580  3,032,099  3,236,663  2,550,367

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Trade Payables
  Payable from Subsidiary- South Asia Textile Ltd.  -   -   102,170  875,800
   -Other Related Parties (16.3)  255,025  121,995  162,495  99,998
   -Others  22,578,367  24,304,158  12,418,599  12,640,535
Other Payables  2,454,449  2,842,673  1,752,108  1,125,509

 25,287,841  27,268,826  14,435,372  14,741,842

16.1 Maturity Profile for Trade and Other Payables

 Group

On demand Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5 years >5 years Total

USD USD USD USD USD USD

31.03.2024 Related party  103,451  130,460  19,974  1,140  -   255,025
Others  5,067,416  16,750,323  2,897,046  169,876  148,156  25,032,816
Total  5,170,867  16,880,783  2,917,020  171,016  148,156  25,287,841

31.03.2023 Related party  56,973  62,131  1,867  1,024  -   121,995
Others  3,499,127  20,113,353  3,233,158  161,445  139,748  27,146,831
Total  3,556,100  20,175,484  3,235,025  162,469  139,748  27,268,826

214 Hayleys Fabric PLC   |   Annual Report 2023/24

 Company

On demand Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5 years >5 years Total

USD USD USD USD USD USD

31.03.2024 Related party  103,452  154,046  6,027  1,140  -   264,665
Others  4,800,784  8,641,441  445,976  134,351  148,156  14,170,707
Total  4,904,236  8,795,487  452,002  135,491  148,156  14,435,372

31.03.2023 Related party  364,655  550,500  59,619  1,024  975,798
Others  2,365,916  9,839,091  1,293,648  127,641  139,748  13,766,044
Total  2,730,571  10,389,591  1,353,267  128,665  139,748  14,741,842

16.2 Currency wise Analysis of trade & other payables

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

United States Dollars  22,214,065  24,107,379  12,031,573  13,119,381
Sri Lankan Rupees  2,907,126  3,053,316  2,266,562  1,519,060
Euro  166,461  107,567  137,048  102,836
Others  189  565  189  565

 25,287,841  27,268,826  14,435,372  14,741,842

16.3 Payable to other related parties

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Name of the Company Relationship Nature of Transaction USD USD USD USD

Puritas (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Purchase of oxypura products  222  270  -   -
Hayleys Agriculture Holdings
Limited

Fellow Subsidiary Dividend payable  4,833  -   4,833  -

The Kingsbury Hotel PLC Fellow Subsidiary Entertainment facility  4,787  1,499  4,787  1,499
Hayleys Travels (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Reservations, ticketing and

other travel related services
 10,149  741  1,885  85

Clarion Shipping (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  4,897  -   4,897  -
Hayleys Aventura (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Purchase spare parts and

obtained technical support
 17,943  4,449  7,696  4,449

Hayleys Advantis Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Dividend Payable  7,186  -   7,186
Energynet (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Service charge of electrical

equipments
 6,240  5,274  200  1,109

Logiwiz Limited Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  25,154  24,072  23,431  21,271
Advantis Projects & Engineering
(Pvt) Ltd

Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  324  1,089  324  1,089

Expelogix (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  3,277  10,014  3,277  10,014
Maboc Tea Pvt Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Purchasing Tea Leaves Pack-

ets & Tea Bag
 47  29  47  29

Hayleys Business Solutions Int.
(Pvt) Ltd

Fellow Subsidiary Payroll charges  4,881  4,071  2,957  2,355

Sun Tan Beach Resort Limited Fellow Subsidiary Entertainment facilities  -   1,524  -   1,524
DPL Universal Gloves Limited Fellow Subsidiary Purchasing special Yarn  -   911  -   911
Fentons Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Purchases of solar energy

items and fire extinguishers
 74,890  30,082  48,460  18,797

Advantis Express (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Purchase of courier services  -   389  -   -
Singer Sri Lanka PLC Fellow Subsidiary Purchases of electrical items  68,725  8,801  31,093  8,721
Advantis Freight (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  21,423  28,753  21,423  28,145
IML Delivery Systems (Pvt) Ltd Fellow Subsidiary Logistic service  47  27  -   -

 255,025  121,995  162,495  99,998

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

215LAYERS OF VALUE

17 OTHER CURRENT NON FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Accrued Expenditure  4,821,504  4,451,800  2,987,861  2,911,968
Advances Received  1,876,689  3,338,784  870,698  2,433,548

 6,698,193  7,790,584  3,858,559  5,345,516

18 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERSS

18.1 Disaggregated revenue contracts

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Sales of Fabric  155,326,820  166,631,461  95,240,086  102,458,262
Sale of Raw Materials  -   -   940,067  1,136,113

 155,326,820  166,631,461  96,180,153  103,594,375

18.2 Geographical Sales

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
USD USD USD USD

Direct exports  40,803,162  34,659,552  23,704,885  19,868,676
Indirect exports  113,461,658  130,455,564  70,594,612  81,503,054
Local sales  1,062,000  1,516,345  601,860  857,017
Intra-Group sales  -   -   1,278,796  1,365,628

 155,326,820  166,631,461  96,180,153  103,594,375

18.3 In relation to indirect exports and sundry sales, the performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of the goods.

 In relation to direct exports, the performance obligation is satisfied upon shipment of the goods considering the terms under
which the shipment has been carried out.

18.4 Payments for all revenue from contracts with customers is generally due within 30 to 45 days from delivery.

18.5 Contract assets from advances received, which are reflected in Note 17 are as follows.

 Group  - USD 1,876,889 ( 2023- USD 3,338,784)
 Company - USD 870,698 ( 2023- USD 2,433,548)

19 OTHER OPERATING INCOME